

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF SYRACUSE and SYRACUSE POLICE
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

INDEX NO: _____

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Preliminary Statement.....1
- II. Factual Background & Procedural History.....2
 - A. Repeal of Section 50-a.....2
 - B. Background to the Petition.....3
- III. Argument5
 - A. The SPD’s Denial of the Request Violates FOIL.....5
 - 1. The text and legislative history of the repeal bill require the disclosure of all disciplinary records, including complaints that did not result in discipline.....5
 - 2. Respondents’ interpretation of POL § 87(2)(b) would enable police departments to nullify the repeal of Section 50-a by maintaining the secrecy of the vast majority of police misconduct complaints.7
 - 3. New York courts have rejected Respondents’ interpretation of the law.....8
 - B. The NYCLU is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees.....10
- IV. Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Buffalo Police Benevolent Ass'n v. Brown</i> , 134 N.Y.S.3d 150 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Cobb v. Lombardi</i> , 261 A.D.2d 172 (1999)	5
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	5, 8
<i>Rauh v. DeBlasio</i> , 75 N.Y.S.3d 15 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	10
<i>Schenectady Police Benevolent Ass'n v. City of Schenectady</i> , No. 2020-1411, 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10947 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 29, 2020)	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>Thomas v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep't 2013)	8
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Assoc. v. De Blasio</i> , No. 20-2789-cv(L), 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 4266 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2021)	9

STATUTES

N.Y. Civ. R. Law § 50-a	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Off. L.	
§ 86(6)	2, 3
§ 86(7)	3
§ 86(9)	3
§ 87(2)	8
§ 87(2)(b)	4, 7
§ 87(4)(a)	3
§ 87(4)(b)	3
§ 89(2)	9
§ 89(2)(a)	5
§ 89(2)(b)	3, 7
§ 89(2)(c)	3, 7
§ 89(4)(c)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

243rd N.Y. Leg., Reg. Sess. 1805-06 (June 9, 2020)7

243rd N.Y. Leg., Reg. Sess. (June 9, 2020).....6

A.2750, 240th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2017)10

NYPD, *Complaints of Biased Policing in New York City: An Assessment of
NYPD’s Investigations, Policies, and Training 17-18* (2019)7

S.4213, 242nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)6

S.8496, 243rd Leg., Reg. Sess. § 2 (N.Y. 2020).....2, 3, 6
